
 
 
 
David Christian  
Vice President 
Regulatory Affairs Florida 
 
 
 
 
 

106 E. College Ave  
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
Telephone 850-224-3963 
Fax 850-222-2912 
david.christian@verizon.com 

 
 
 
 
November 30, 2007 
 
Ms. Beth W. Salak, Director 
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0850 
 
Dear Ms. Salak: 
 
Attached are revised tariff pages filed to become part of the Verizon Florida LLC Facilities for 
Intrastate Access Tariff.    
 

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS  
 

16. ADVANCE COMMUNICATIONS 3rd Revised Page 18 
 NETWORKS 2nd Revised Page 19 
  2nd Revised Page 20 
  2nd Revised Page 21 
  2nd Revised Page 22 
  1st Revised Page 23 
  3rd Revised Page 24 

  2nd Revised Page 35 
  2nd Revised Page 36 
  2nd Revised Page 37 
 1st Revised Page 38 
 2nd Revised Page 39 
 1st Revised Page 41 
 

The purpose of this filing is to increase certain rates for Frame Relay and Asynchronous Transfer 
Mode (ATM) services. 
 
 If you require additional information, please call Carlton Ball at (813) 483-2529. 
 
Sincerely, 
David M. Christian 
Vice President 
Regulatory Affairs Florida 
 
DMC:rt 
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges  
 

 Nonrecurring Monthly 
  Charge 1   Rate  

 
(1) UNI Port and Access Line, each 

 
56 Kbps 

Month-to-Month $495.00  $ 187.00  (I)  
One Year 0.00  182.00  
Three Years 0.00  171.00  
Five Years 0.00  154.00  

 
128 Kbps 

Month-to-Month 495.00  275.00 
One Year 0.00  264.00 
Three Years 0.00  248.00 
Five Years 0.00  220.00 

 
256 Kbps 

Month-to-Month 595.00  385.00 
One Year 0.00  369.00 
Three Years 0.00  347.00 
Five Years 0.00  319.00 

 
384 Kbps 

Month-to-Month 595.00  457.00 
One Year 0.00  435.00 
Three Years 0.00  407.00 
Five Years 0.00  374.00 

 
DS1 (1.536 Mbps) 2

Month-to-Month 595.00  649.00 
One Year 0.00  616.00 
Three Years 0.00  578.00  
Five Years 0.00  528.00  (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs. 
2 Promotional rates may apply.  See Section 2.7, Special Promotions – Frame Relay DS1 OPP Discount. 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007   
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  November 30, 2007   
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

 Nonrecurring Monthly 
  Charge 1   Rate  
 

(1) UNI Port and Access Line, each (Cont'd) 
 

4 Mbps 
Month-to-Month $795.00 $ 4,015.00  (I) 
One Year 0.00 3,905.00 
Three Years 0.00 3,795.00 
Five Years 0.00 3,685.00 

 
6 Mbps 

Month-to-Month 795.00 4,070.00 
One Year 0.00 3,960.00 
Three Years 0.00 3,850.00 
Five Years 0.00 3,740.00 

 
10 Mbps 

Month-to-Month 795.00 4,180.00 
One Year 0.00 4,070.00 
Three Years 0.00 3,960.00 
Five Years 0.00 3,850.00 

 
22 Mbps 

Month-to-Month 795.00 4,290.00 
One Year 0.00 4,180.00 
Three Years 0.00 4,070.00 
Five Years 0.00 3,960.00 

 
44.736 Mbps 

Month-to-Month 795.00 4,620.00 
One Year 0.00 4,510.00 
Three Years 0.00 4,290.00 
Five Years 0.00 4,180.00  (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs. 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007   
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  November 30, 2007    
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
  
 (L) Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

 Nonrecurring Monthly 
  Charge 1   Rate  

(2) Port Only 
 
(a) UNI Port Only 2, each 

 
56 Kbps 
 Month-to-Month $ 95.00 $ 55.00 (I)  
 One Year 0.00 53.00  
 Three Years 0.00 46.00  
 Five Years 0.00 41.00  
 
128 Kbps 
 Month-to-Month 150.00 97.00  
 One Year 0.00 92.00  
 Three Years 0.00 85.00  
 Five Years 0.00 75.00  
 
256 Kbps 
 Month-to-Month 150.00 152.00  
 One Year 0.00 145.00  
 Three Years 0.00 138.00  
 Five Years 0.00 127.00  

 
384 Kbps 
 Month-to-Month 150.00 193.00  
 One Year 0.00 185.00  
 Three Years 0.00 172.00  
 Five Years 0.00 156.00  
 
DS1 (1.536 Mbps) 
 Month-to-Month 295.00 297.00  
 One Year 0.00 286.00  
 Three Years 0.00 270.00  
 Five Years 0.00 251.00 (I)  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs.
2 Refer to 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities. 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007   
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  November 30, 2007    
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

 Nonrecurring Monthly 
  Charge 1   Rate  

 
(2) Port Only (Cont’d) 

 
(a) UNI Port Only 2, each (Cont’d) 
 

4 Mbps 
 Month-to-Month $ 395.00 $ 798.00 (I) 
 One Year 0.00 765.00 
 Three Years 0.00 726.00 
 Five Years 0.00 693.00 
 
6 Mbps 
 Month-to-Month 395.00 825.00 
 One Year 0.00 792.00 
 Three Years 0.00 754.00 
 Five Years 0.00 715.00 
 
10 Mbps 
 Month-to-Month 395.00 853.00 
 One Year 0.00 825.00 
 Three Years 0.00 787.00 
 Five Years 0.00 743.00 

 
22 Mbps 
 Month-to-Month 395.00 908.00 
 One Year 0.00 869.00 
 Three Years 0.00 825.00 
 Five Years 0.00 770.00 
 
DS3 (44.736 Mbps) 
 Month-to-Month 395.00 1,100.00 
 One Year 0.00 1,018.00 
 Three Years 0.00 908.00 
 Five Years 0.00 798.00 (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs. 
2 Refer to 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities. 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007   
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  November 30, 2007    
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

 Nonrecurring Monthly 
  Charge 1   Rate  

 
(2) Port Only (Cont’d) 

 
(b) Private NNI Port Only 2, each  
 

384 Kbps 
 Month-to-Month $ 150.00 $ 193.00  (I) 
 One Year 0.00 185.00 
 Three Years 0.00 172.00 
 Five Years 0.00 156.00 
 
DS1 (1.536 Mbps) 
 Month-to-Month 295.00 297.00 
 One Year 0.00 286.00 
 Three Years 0.00 270.00 
 Five Years 0.00 251.00 
 
DS3 (44.736Mbps) 
 Month-to-Month 395.00 1,100.00 
 One Year 0.00 1,018.00 
 Three Years 0.00 908.00 
 Five Years 0.00 798.00  (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs. 
2 Refer to 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities. 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007   
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  November 30, 2007    
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges  (Cont'd) 
 

(3) PVC CIR , per PVC 
 
(a) Intrazone Monthly Rate 
 

4 Kbps $ 4.00 
8 Kbps 6.00  (I) 
16 Kbps 7.00 
28 Kbps 8.00 
32 Kbps 9.00 
42 Kbps 12.00  
48 Kbps 14.00 
64 Kbps 17.00 
96 Kbps 24.00 
128 Kbps 30.00 
192 Kbps 40.00 
256 Kbps 46.00 
288 Kbps 53.00 
384 Kbps 59.00 
512 Kbps 66.00 
576 Kbps 72.00 
768 Kbps 77.00 
1152 Kbps 88.00 
1536 Kbps 99.00  (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  November 30, 2007 
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges  (Cont'd) 
 

(3) PVC CIR , per PVC (Cont'd) 
 
(a) Intrazone (Cont'd) Monthly Rate 
 

2 Mbps 105.00  (I) 
3 Mbps 110.00 
4 Mbps 132.00 
5 Mbps 156.00 
6 Mbps 180.00 
7 Mbps 205.00 
8 Mbps 228.00 
9 Mbps 252.00 
10 Mbps 275.00 
11 Mbps 293.00 
12 Mbps 310.00 
13 Mbps 328.00 
14 Mbps 345.00 
15 Mbps 363.00 
16 Mbps 381.00 
17 Mbps 398.00 
18 Mbps 416.00 
19 Mbps 433.00 
20 Mbps 451.00 
21 Mbps 469.00 
22 Mbps 486.00  (I) 

 
 (b) Multi-jurisdictional PVC 1 

 
 (c) Frame Relay to ATM Service Interworking No Charge 

 
   Nonrecurring 
   Charge 2 
 
 (4) Subsequent PVC CIR Charge, each $  20.00 
  
 (5) Backup UNI, Per Activation 200.00 
 
 (6) Software Change Charge 30.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 A Multi-jurisdictional PVC falls under federal jurisdiction and the PVC CIR rates, rules and regulations from the Company's FCC 
 Frame Relay tariff are applicable. 
2 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs. 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   November 30, 2007   
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (1) UNI Port with Access Line Connection 
 
  One-Year Two-Year Three-Year Five-Year 
  Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 
  Rate Rate Rate Rate 
   (a) DS1, each 
 
    Full 
  Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) $   732.00 (I) $  695.00 (I) $   622.00 (I) $   585.00 (I) 
  Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 732.00 695.00 622.00 585.00 
  Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 732.00 695.00 622.00 585.00 
 
   (b) DS3, each  
 
  Full 
  Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 3,691.00 3,506.00 3,137.00 2,952.00 
  Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 4,342.00 4,125.00 3,691.00 3,474.00 
  Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 5,210.00 4,949.00 4,429.00 4,168.00 
 
 Incremental 
  Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 3,097.00 2,941.00 2,632.00 2,477.00 
  Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 3,643.00 3,461.00 3,097.00 2,914.00 
  Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 4,371.00 (I) 4,153.00 (I) 3,716.00 (I) 3,497.00 (I) 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                    ISSUED:   November 30, 2007   
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (1) UNI Port with Access Line Connection (Continued) 
 
    
 One-Year Two-Year Three-Year Five-Year 
 Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 
 Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
  c. OC3c, each 
 
  SONET 
 
 Full, Protected 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) $ 6,963.00 (I)   6,615.00 (I) $ 5,919.00 (I) $ 5,570.00 (I) 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 8,192.00 7,783.00 6,963.00 6,554.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 9,830.00 9,338.00 8,356.00 7,864.00 
 
 Full, Protected Diverse 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 8,503.00 8,078.00 7,228.00 6,802.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 10,003.00 9,503.00 8,503.00 8,003.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 12,004.00 11,404.00 10,204.00 9,603.00 
 
 Incremental, Protected 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 4,851.00 4,609.00 4,124.00 3,881.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 5,707.00 5,422.00 4,851.00 4,566.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 6,849.00 6,507.00 5,821.00 5,479.00 
 
 Incremental, Protected Diverse 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 6,391.00 6,072.00 5,433.00 5,113.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 7,519.00 7,142.00 6,391.00 6,015.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 9,022.00 (I) 8,571.00 (I) 7,669.00 (I) 7,218.00 (I) 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   November 30, 2007   
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (1) UNI Port with Access Line Connection (Continued) 
 
 
 One-Year Two-Year Three-Year Five-Year 
  Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 
 Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
  d. OC12c, each 
 
  SONET 
 
 Full, Protected 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) $ 21,516.00 (I) $  20,440.00 (I) $ 18,289.00 (I) $ 17,213.00 (I) 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 25,313.00 24,047.00 21,516.00 20,250.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 30,375.00 28,856.00 25,819.00 24,300.00 
 
 Full, Protected Diverse 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 23,276.00 22,112.00 19,785.00 18,621.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 27,383.00 26,014.00 23,276.00 21,907.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 32,860.00 31,217.00 27,931.00 26,288.00 
 
 Incremental, Protected 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 14,300.00 13,585.00 12,155.00 11,440.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 16,823.00 15,982.00 14,300.00 13,459.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 20,188.00 19,179.00 17,160.00 16,150.00 
 
 Incremental, Protected Diverse 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 16,060.00 15,257.00 13,651.00 12,848.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 18,894.00 17,949.00 16,060.00 15,115.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 22,673.00 (I) 21,539.00 (I) 19,272.00 (I) 18,138.00 (I) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   November 30, 2007    
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (2) UNI Inverse Multiplexing ATM (IMA) 
 
 
 One-Year Two-Year Three-Year Five-Year 
 Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 
 Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
   a. First DS1, each (1.5 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 
    Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) $ 753.00 (I) $ 716.00 (I) $ 640.00 (I) $ 603.00 (I) 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 753.00 716.00 640.00 603.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 753.00 716.00 640.00 603.00 
 
 b. Second DS1, each (3 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 
 Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 715.00 679.00 622.00 585.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 715.00 679.00 622.00 585.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 715.00 679.00 622.00 585.00 
 

 c. Third DS1, each (4.5 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 
 Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 688.00 653.00 584.00 550.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 688.00 653.00 584.00 550.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 688.00 653.00 584.00 550.00 
 
 d. Fourth DS1, each (6 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 
 Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 688.00 653.00 584.00 550.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 688.00 653.00 584.00 550.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 688.00 653.00 584.00 550.00 
 

e. Fifth DS1, each (7.5 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 
 Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 688.00 653.00 584.00 550.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 688.00 653.00 584.00 550.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 688.00 653.00 584.00 550.00 
 

f. Sixth DS1, each (9 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 

 Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 688.00 653.00 584.00  550.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 688.00 653.00 584.00 550.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 688.00 (I) 653.00 (I) 584.00 (I) 550.00 (I) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   November 30, 2007   
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (3) UNI Port only Connection  
 
 One-Year Two-Year Three-Year Five-Year 
 Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 
 Rate Rate Rate Rate 
  
  a. DS1, each 
 
 Full $    382.00 (I)    $   363.00 (I) $    325.00 (I) $    306.00 (I) 
 
  b. DS3, each 
 
 Full 1,346.00 1,279.00 1,144.00 1,077.00 
 
 Incremental 647.00 615.00 550.00 518.00 
 

 c. OC3c, each 
 

 Full  3,520.00 3,344.00 2,992.00 2,816.00 
 
 Incremental 1,035.00 983.00 880.00 828.00 
 

 d. OC12c, each 
 

 Full  12,372.00 11,754.00 10,516.00 9,898.00 
 
 Incremental 3,882.00 (I) 3,688.00 (I) 3,300.00 (I) 3,106.00 (I) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   November 30, 2007    
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (5) Effective Bandwidth for Incremental UNIs  
  
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 Rate Charge 
   a. CBR or VBR PVC Bandwidth 
 
    DS3, OC3c – 5 Mbps $    88.00  (I) N/A 
    OC12c – 15 Mbps 220.00 N/A 
 
   b. CBR or VBR SVC Bandwidth 
 
    DS3, OC3c – 5 Mbps 88.00 N/A 
    OC12c – 15 Mbps 220.00 N/A 
 
   c. UBR PVC and SVC Bandwidth, 
     Bandwidth up to the UNI line rate 
 
 DS3 440.00 N/A 
 OC3c 1,320.00 N/A 
 OC12c 4,400.00  (I) N/A 
 
 6. Closed User Groups (CUG) 1, per order, per UNI 
 
  a. Each CUG N/A $75.00 
 
  b. Each subsequent CUG 
   member added to a CUG  N/A 75.00 
 
 7. Administrative Charge2, per order N/A 75.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Applies per order, per UNI, and in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this Tariff or other Company Tariffs.  The 

nonrecurring charge does not apply when a CUG is installed at the same time as the respective UNI. 
2 Applies per order, per UNI, and in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this Tariff or other Company Tariffs. The 

nonrecurring charge does not apply for those items ordered on the same service order with the installation of a UNI. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2007 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   November 30, 2007   
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges  
 

 Nonrecurring Monthly 
  Charge 1   Rate  

 
(1) UNI Port and Access Line, each 

 
56 Kbps 

Month-to-Month $495.00  $ 170187.00 (I) 
One Year 0.00  165182.00  
Three Years 0.00  155171.00  
Five Years 0.00  140154.00  

 
128 Kbps 

Month-to-Month 495.00  250275.00 
One Year 0.00  240264.00 
Three Years 0.00  225248.00 
Five Years 0.00  200220.00 

 
256 Kbps 

Month-to-Month 595.00  350385.00 
One Year 0.00  335369.00 
Three Years 0.00  315347.00 
Five Years 0.00  290319.00 

 
384 Kbps 

Month-to-Month 595.00  415457.00 
One Year 0.00  395435.00 
Three Years 0.00  370407.00 
Five Years 0.00  340374.00 

 
DS1 (1.536 Mbps) 2 

Month-to-Month 595.00  590649.00 
One Year 0.00  560616.00  
Three Years 0.00  525578.00  
Five Years 0.00  480528.00   (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs. 
2 Promotional rates may apply.  See Section 2.7, Special Promotions – Frame Relay DS1 OPP Discount. 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2006   
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  November 30, 2006   
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

 Nonrecurring Monthly 
  Charge 1   Rate  
 

(1) UNI Port and Access Line, each (Cont'd) 
 

4 Mbps 
Month-to-Month $795.00 $ 3,6504,015.00  (I) 
One Year 0.00 3,5503,905.00 
Three Years 0.00 3,4503,795.00 
Five Years 0.00 3,3503,685.00 

 
6 Mbps 

Month-to-Month 795.00 3,7004,070.00 
One Year 0.00 3,6003,960.00 
Three Years 0.00 3,5003,850.00 
Five Years 0.00 3,4003,740.00 

 
10 Mbps 

Month-to-Month 795.00 3,8004,180.00 
One Year 0.00 3,7004,070.00 
Three Years 0.00 3,6003,960.00 
Five Years 0.00 3,5003,850.00 

 
22 Mbps 

Month-to-Month 795.00 3,9004,290.00 
One Year 0.00 3,8004,180.00 
Three Years 0.00 3,7004,070.00 
Five Years 0.00 3,6003,960.00 

 
44.736 Mbps 

Month-to-Month 795.00 4,2004,620.00 
One Year 0.00 4,1004,510.00 
Three Years 0.00 3,9004,290.00 
Five Years 0.00 3,8004,180.00  (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs. 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2006   
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  November 30, 2006    
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
  
 (L) Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

 Nonrecurring Monthly 
  Charge 1   Rate  

(2) Port Only 
 
(a) UNI Port Only 2, each 

 
56 Kbps 
 Month-to-Month $ 95.00 $ 5055.00  (I) 
 One Year 0.00 4853.00  
 Three Years 0.00 4246.00  
 Five Years 0.00 3741.00  
 
128 Kbps 
 Month-to-Month 150.00 8897.00  
 One Year 0.00 8492.00  
 Three Years 0.00 7785.00  
 Five Years 0.00 6875.00  
 
256 Kbps 
 Month-to-Month 150.00 138152.00  
 One Year 0.00 132145.00  
 Three Years 0.00 125138.00  
 Five Years 0.00 115127.00  

 
384 Kbps 
 Month-to-Month 150.00 175193.00  
 One Year 0.00 168185.00  
 Three Years 0.00 156172.00  
 Five Years 0.00 142156.00  
 
DS1 (1.536 Mbps) 
 Month-to-Month 295.00 270297.00  
 One Year 0.00 260286.00  
 Three Years 0.00 245270.00  
 Five Years 0.00 228251.00  (I)  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs. 
2 Refer to 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities. 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2006   
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  November 30, 2006    
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

 Nonrecurring Monthly 
  Charge 1   Rate  

 
(2) Port Only (Cont’d) 

 
(a) UNI Port Only 2, each (Cont’d) 
 

4 Mbps 
 Month-to-Month $ 395.00 $ 725798.00  (I) 
 One Year 0.00 695765.00 
 Three Years 0.00 660726.00 
 Five Years 0.00 630693.00 
 
6 Mbps 
 Month-to-Month 395.00 750825.00 
 One Year 0.00 720792.00 
 Three Years 0.00 685754.00 
 Five Years 0.00 650715.00 
 
10 Mbps 
 Month-to-Month 395.00 775853.00 
 One Year 0.00 750825.00 
 Three Years 0.00 715787.00 
 Five Years 0.00 675743.00 

 
22 Mbps 
 Month-to-Month 395.00 825908.00 
 One Year 0.00 790869.00 
 Three Years 0.00 750825.00 
 Five Years 0.00 700770.00 
 
DS3 (44.736 Mbps) 
 Month-to-Month 395.00 10001,100.00 
 One Year 0.00 9251,018.00 
 Three Years 0.00 825908.00 
 Five Years 0.00 725798.00  (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs. 
2 Refer to 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities. 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2006   
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  November 30, 2006    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



VERIZON FLORIDA LLC FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 1st  2nd Revised Page 22 
  Canceling Original 1st Revised Page 22 
   
 
 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

 Nonrecurring Monthly 
  Charge 1   Rate  

 
(2) Port Only (Cont’d) 

 
(b) Private NNI Port Only 2, each  
 

384 Kbps 
 Month-to-Month $ 150.00 $ 175193.00  (I) 
 One Year 0.00 168185.00 
 Three Years 0.00 156172.00 
 Five Years 0.00 142156.00 
 
DS1 (1.536 Mbps) 
 Month-to-Month 295.00 270297.00 
 One Year 0.00 260286.00 
 Three Years 0.00 245270.00 
 Five Years 0.00 228251.00 
 
DS3 (44.736Mbps) 
 Month-to-Month 395.00 1,0001,100.00 
 One Year 0.00 9251,018.00 
 Three Years 0.00 825908.00 
 Five Years 0.00 725798.00  (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs. 
2 Refer to 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities. 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 1, 2006   
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  November 30, 2006    
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges  (Cont'd) 
 

(3) PVC CIR , per PVC 
 
(a) Intrazone Monthly Rate 
 

4 Kbps $ 4.00 
8 Kbps 56.00  (I) 
16 Kbps 67.00 
28 Kbps 78.00 
32 Kbps 89.00 
42 Kbps 1112.00 
48 Kbps 1314.00 
64 Kbps 1517.00 
96 Kbps 2224.00 
128 Kbps 2730.00 
192 Kbps 3640.00 
256 Kbps 4246.00 
288 Kbps 4853.00 
384 Kbps 5459.00 
512 Kbps 6066.00 
576 Kbps 6572.00 
768 Kbps 7077.00 
1152 Kbps 8088.00 
1536 Kbps 9099.00  (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  June 16, 2003 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:  May 30, 2003 
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 16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) 
 
 (L) Rates and Charges  (Cont'd) 
 

(3) PVC CIR , per PVC (Cont'd) 
 
(a) Intrazone (Cont'd) Monthly Rate 
 

2 Mbps 95105.00  (I) 
3 Mbps 100110.00 
4 Mbps 120132.00 
5 Mbps 142156.00 
6 Mbps 164180.00 
7 Mbps 186205.00 
8 Mbps 207228.00 
9 Mbps 229252.00 
10 Mbps 250275.00 
11 Mbps 266293.00 
12 Mbps 282310.00 
13 Mbps 298328.00 
14 Mbps 314345.00 
15 Mbps 330363.00 
16 Mbps 346381.00 
17 Mbps 362398.00 
18 Mbps 378416.00 
19 Mbps 394433.00 
20 Mbps 410451.00 
21 Mbps 426469.00 
22 Mbps 442486.00  (I) 

 
 (b) Multi-jurisdictional PVC 1 

 
 (c) Frame Relay to ATM Service Interworking No Charge 

 
   Nonrecurring 
   Charge 2 
 
 (4) Subsequent PVC CIR Charge, each $  20.00 
  
 (5) Backup UNI, Per Activation 200.00 
 
 (6) Software Change Charge 30.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 A Multi-jurisdictional PVC falls under federal jurisdiction and the PVC CIR rates, rules and regulations from the Company's FCC 
 Frame Relay tariff are applicable. 
2 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs. 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 18, 2004 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   December 3, 2004   
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (1) UNI Port with Access Line Connection 
 
  One-Year Two-Year Three-Year Five-Year 
  Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 
  Rate Rate Rate Rate 
   (a) DS1, each 
 
    Full 
  Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) $   665732.00 (I) $  632695.00 (I) $   565622.00 (I) $   532585.00 (I) 
  Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 665732.00 632695.00 565622.00 532585.00 
  Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 665732.00 632695.00 565622.00 532585.00 
 
   (b) DS3, each  
 
  Full 
  Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 3,3553,691.00 3,1873,506.00 2,8523,137.00 2,6842,952.00 
  Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 3,9474,342.00 3,7504,125.00 3,3553,691.00 3,1583,474.00 
  Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 4,7365,210.00 4,4994,949.00 4,0264,429.00 3,7894,168.00 
 
 Incremental 
  Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 2,8153,097.00 2,6742,941.00 2,3932,632.00 2,2522,477.00 
  Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 3,3123,643.00 3,1463,461.00 2,8153,097.00 2,6492,914.00 
  Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 3,9744,371.00 (I) 3,7754,153.00 (I) 3,3783,716.00 (I) 3,1793,497.00 (I) 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2005 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                    ISSUED:   June 15, 2005   
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (1) UNI Port with Access Line Connection (Continued) 
 
    
 One-Year Two-Year Three-Year Five-Year 
 Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 
 Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
  c. OC3c, each 
 
  SONET 
 
 Full, Protected 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) $ 6,3306,963.00 (I)  6,0146,615.00 (I) $ 5,3815,919.00 (I)$ 5,0645,570.00 (I) 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 7,4478,192.00 7,0757,783.00 6,3306,963.00 5,9586,554.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 8,9369,830.00 8,4899,338.00 7,5968,356.00 7,1497,864.00 
 
 Full, Protected Diverse 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 7,7308,503.00 7,3448,078.00 6,5717,228.00 6,1846,802.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 9,09410,003.00 8,6399,503.00 7,7308,503.00 7,2758,003.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles)10,91312,004.00 10,36711,404.00 9,27610,204.00 8,7309,603.00 
 
 Incremental, Protected 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 4,4104,851.00 4,1904,609.00 3,7494,124.00 3,5283,881.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 5,1885,707.00 4,9295,422.00 4,4104,851.00 4,1514,566.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles)6,2266,849.00 5,9156,507.00 5,2925,821.00 4,9815,479.00 
 
 Incremental, Protected Diverse 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 5,8106,391.00 5,5206,072.00 4,9395,433.00 4,6485,113.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 6,8357,519.00 6,4937,142.00 5,8106,391.00 5,4686,015.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 8,2029,022.00 (I) 7,7928,571.00 (I) 6,9727,669.00 (I) 6,5627,218.00 (I) 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2005 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   June 15, 2005   
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (1) UNI Port with Access Line Connection (Continued) 
 
 
 One-Year Two-Year Three-Year Five-Year 
  Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 
 Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
  d. OC12c, each 
 
  SONET 
 
 Full, Protected 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) $ 19,56021,516.00 (I) $  18,58220,440.00 (I)$ 16,62618,289.00 (I)$ 15,64817,213.00 (I) 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 23,01225,313.00 21,86124,047.00 19,56021,516.00 18,40920,250.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 27,61430,375.00 26,23328,856.00 23,47225,819.00 22,09124,300.00 
 
 Full, Protected Diverse 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 21,16023,276.00 20,10222,112.00 17,98619,785.00 16,92818,621.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 24,89427,383.00 23,64926,014.00 21,16023,276.00 19,91521,907.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 29,87332,860.00 28,37931,217.00 25,39227,931.00 23,89826,288.00 
 
 Incremental, Protected 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 13,00014,300.00 12,35013,585.00 11,05012,155.00 10,40011,440.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 15,29416,823.00 14,52915,982.00 13,00014,300.00 12,23513,459.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 18,35320,188.00 17,43519,179.00 15,60017,160.00 14,68216,150.00 
 
 Incremental, Protected Diverse 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 14,60016,060.00 13,87015,257.00 12,41013,651.00 11,68012,848.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 17,17618,894.00 16,31717,949.00 14,60016,060.00 13,74115,115.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 20,61222,673.00 (I) 19,5821,539.00 (I) 17,52019,272.00 (I) 16,48918,138.00 (I) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2005 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   June 15, 2005    
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (2) UNI Inverse Multiplexing ATM (IMA) 
 
 
 One-Year Two-Year Three-Year Five-Year 
 Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 
 Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
   a. First DS1, each (1.5 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 
    Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) $ 684.95753.00 (I) $ 650.70716.00 (I) $ 581.95640.00 (I) $ 547.96603.00 (I) 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 684.95753.00 650.70716.00 581.95640.00 547.96603.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 684.95753.00 650.70716.00 581.95640.00 547.96603.00 
 
 b. Second DS1, each (3 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 
 Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 650.00715.00 617.50679.00 565.00622.00 532.00585.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 650.00715.00 617.50679.00 565.00622.00 532.00585.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 650.00715.00 617.50679.00 565.00622.00 532.00585.00 
 

 c. Third DS1, each (4.5 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 
 Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 625.10688.00 593.85653.00 531.10584.00 500.08550.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 625.10688.00 593.85653.00 531.10584.00 500.08550.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 625.10688.00 593.85653.00 531.10584.00 500.08550.00 
 
 d. Fourth DS1, each (6 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 
 Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 625.10688.00 593.85653.00 531.10584.00 500.08550.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 625.10688.00 593.85653.00 531.10584.00 500.08550.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 625.10688.00 593.85653.00 531.10584.00 500.08550.00 
 

e. Fifth DS1, each (7.5 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 
 Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 625.10688.00 593.85653.00 531.10584.00 500.08550.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 625.10688.00 593.85653.00 531.10584.00 500.08550.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 625.10688.00 593.85653.00 531.10584.00 500.08550.00 
 

f. Sixth DS1, each (9 Mbps total bandwidth) 
 

 Full 
 Tier 1 (0 to 5 Miles) 625.10688.00 593.85653.00 531.10584.00 500.08550.00 
 Tier 2 (Over 5 to 25 Miles) 625.10688.00 593.85653.00 531.10584.00 500.08550.00 
 Tier 3 (Over 25 to 50 Miles) 625.10688.00 (I) 593.85653.00 (I) 531.10584.00 (I) 500.08550.00 (I) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 18, 2004 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   December 3, 2004   
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (3) UNI Port only Connection  
 
 One-Year Two-Year Three-Year Five-Year 
 Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 
 Rate Rate Rate Rate 
  
  a. DS1, each 
 
 Full $    347382.00 (I)   $   330363.00(I) $    295325.00 (I) $    278306.00 (I) 
 
  b. DS3, each 
 
 Full 1,2241,346.00 1,1631,279.00 1,0401,144.00 9791,077.00 
 
 Incremental 588647.00 559615.00 500550.00 471518.00 
 

 c. OC3c, each 
 

 Full  3,2003,520.00 3,0403,344.00 2,7202,992.00 2,5602,816.00 
 
 Incremental 9411,035.00 894983.00 800880.00 753828.00 
 

 d. OC12c, each 
 

 Full  11,24712,372.00 10,68511,754.00 9,56010,516.00 8,9989,898.00 
 
 Incremental 3,5293,882.00 (I) 3,3533,688.00 (I) 3,0003,300.00 (I) 2,8243,106.00 (I) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2005 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   June 15, 2005    
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16.  ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS 
 
16.5 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Cell Relay Service (CRS) 
 
 (N) Rates and Charges 
   
  (5) Effective Bandwidth for Incremental UNIs  
  
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 Rate Charge 
   a. CBR or VBR PVC Bandwidth 
 
    DS3, OC3c – 5 Mbps $    8088.00 (I) N/A 
    OC12c – 15 Mbps 200220.00 N/A 
 
   b. CBR or VBR SVC Bandwidth 
 
    DS3, OC3c – 5 Mbps 8088.00 N/A 
    OC12c – 15 Mbps 200220.00 N/A 
 
   c. UBR PVC and SVC Bandwidth, 
     Bandwidth up to the UNI line rate 
 
 DS3 400440.00 N/A 
 OC3c 1,2001,320.00 N/A 
 OC12c 4,0004,400.00 (I) N/A 
 
 6. Closed User Groups (CUG) 1, per order, per UNI 
 
  a. Each CUG N/A $75.00 
 
  b. Each subsequent CUG 
   member added to a CUG  N/A 75.00 
 
 7. Administrative Charge2, per order N/A 75.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Applies per order, per UNI, and in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this Tariff or other Company Tariffs.  The 

nonrecurring charge does not apply when a CUG is installed at the same time as the respective UNI. 
2 Applies per order, per UNI, and in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this Tariff or other Company Tariffs. The 

nonrecurring charge does not apply for those items ordered on the same service order with the installation of a UNI. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT             EFFECTIVE:  December 18, 2004 
TAMPA, FLORIDA                   ISSUED:   December 3, 2004   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 


